

No. 19-296

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DAMIEN GUEDES; *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND
EXPLOSIVES; *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY T. CASO
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Fowler School of Law
Chapman University
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330
jeastman@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1
 I. Basic Principles of Due Process and
 Separation of Powers Require That
 Federal Criminal Law Be Drafted With
 Clarity, By Congress2
 II. The Rule Of Lenity Resolves Ambiguity
 In Favor Of The Defendant3
 III. Particularly In The Context of Criminal
 Law, *Chevron* Deference Violates
 Separation of Powers.5
 IV. Certiorari Is Warranted To Correct The
 Violation of These Core Due Process and
 Separation of Powers Principles.....9
CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	9
<i>Albernaz v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 333 (1981)	4
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter, Communities for Great Ore.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	10
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980)	3
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961)	4
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	passim
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	9
<i>Department of Transportation v. Association of American Railroads</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1225 (2015)	1
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2116 (2019)	1
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Kisor v. Wilkes</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019)	1, 6

<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	3
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	6
<i>Merrill v. Yeomans</i> , 94 U.S. 568 (1876)	8
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2699 (2015)	6
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	4
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015)	1, 6
<i>TransAm Trucking, Inc. v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , <i>United States Dep't of Labor</i> , 833 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014)	9
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2319 (2019)	passim
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	5
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992)	3

<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	3
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 352 (2014)	3, 8, 9, 10
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 7413(c)(1)	7
42 U.S.C. § 7502(a)(1)	7
42 U.S.C. § 7502(b)(6)	7
Other Authorities	
Barnett & Walker, <i>Chevron in the Circuit Courts</i> , 116 MICH. L. REV. 1 (2017)	6
Friendly, Henry J., <i>Mr. Justice Frankfurter and the Reading of Statutes</i> , in <i>Benchmarks</i> 196, 209 (1967)	4
Hamburger, Philip, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 GEO. WASH. L.R. 1187 (2016).....	8
Madison, James, Federalist 48, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS 305 (Charles R. Kesler & Clint Rossiter, eds., 2003).....	8
Rules	
Rule 37.2(a),.....	1
Rule 37.6.....	1
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	2
